

Government Tender Notice

N.I.T. Nos. 77,78,79,80,81 & 82/SERI/PCR/MSD/2017-'18.

Sealed Tenders are invited by the Executive Engineer, Sericulture, West Bengal, 45, Ganesh Chandra Avenue (2nd floor), Kolkata-13 for the following works at Sericulture Unit in the district of Murshidabad under **P.C.R.** from the bonafide experienced and resourceful contractors having experienced in such type of works in pure Govt. Department/Zilla Parishad.

NIT No.	Name of the Work.	Estimated Cost.	Earnest Money	Last date and time of submission of Tender.	Date and time of opening of Tender	Place of Work.	Time of completion of Work.
77	Repairing & Renovation of Godown at Khoshbag Sericulture Farm, Murshidabad under P.C.R.	Rs.497,609/- (Rupees four lakh ninety seven thousand six hundred nine) only.	Rs.12,440/- (Rupees twelve thousand four hundred forty) only	16.03.2018 upto 3-00 P.M. at H.Q., Kolkata.	16.03.2018 at 3-30 P.M. at H.Q., Kolkata.	Khoshbag Seri.Farm, Murshidabad.	1(one) month from the date of issue of Work Order.
78	Repairing of (Specific portion of Rearing House I & II and resetting of existing PVC Water Tank at Office Building at Khoshbag Seri.Farm, Murshidabad under P.C.R.	Rs.1,94,930/- (Rupees One lakh ninety four thousand nine hundred thirty) only.	Rs.4,875/- (Rupees four thousand eight hundred seventy five) only	-do-	-do-	-do-	-do-
79	Repairing of 2 Nos. Gr.-'C' Staff Qtrs. including S&P works at Berhampur Central Nursery, Murshidabad under P.C.R.	Rs.4,59,850/- (Rupees four lakh fifty nine thousand eight hundred fifty) only.	Rs.11,500/- (Rupees eleven thousand five hundred)only	-do-	-do-	Berhampur Central Nursery, Murshidabad.	-do-
80	Repairing of 3 Nos. Gr.-'D' Qtrs. with S&P works at Berhampur Central Nursery, Murshidabad under P.C.R.	Rs.4,88,462/- (Rupees four lakh eighty eight thousand four hundred sixty two)only.	Rs.12,212/- (Rupees twelve thousand two hundred twelve)only.	-do-	-do-	-do-	-do-
81	Installation of Pipe-line for water supply arrangement to restructuring of Graionage Building & 3 Nos. Rearing House at Berhampur Central Nursery, Murshidabad under P.C.R.	Rs.3,33,590/- (Rupees three lakh thirty three thousand five hundred ninety)only.	Rs.8,340/- (Rupees eight thousand three hundred forty)only.	-do-	-do-	-do-	-do-
82.	Repairing of 5-HP Sub-merssible Pump Motor set at Kumarpur Graft Nursery, Murshidabad under P.C.R.	Rs.24,000/- (Rupees twenty four thousand) only.	Rs.600/- (Rupees six hundred)only.	-do-	-do-	Kumarpur Graft Nursery, Murshidabad	-do-

Tender Papers (NIT, Priced Schedule & Form : 2911(ii) etc.) may be obtained/downloaded from seriwb.gov.org at free of cost.

Tender should be submitted/dropped in the Box kept at Head Quarters, Kolkata and papers should be arranged in the following manner.

Envelope - I, should be super scribed as Technical Bid for N.I.T.No....., Sl.No. of work. Name of the Agency that it should contain (Self Attested) i) PAN

Card. Last I.T. Return, GST IN, P.T. Challan, Credential (Similar nature of work at about 60% of Tender value), E.M.D and sealed.

Envelope - II, should be super scribed as Financial Bid for N.I.T. No....., Sl.No. of work, Name of Agency and should contain filed on 2911 (ii) quoting in Rate and Sealed.

2(two) Envelopes as noted above (I & II) should be put in a bigger Envelope and sealed. Agency should write clearly N.I.T. No..... Name of Work, SL. No. and Name of Agency on this Envelope and drop the same as per scheduled mentioned in this N.I.T.

Technical Bid will be opened first. Financial Bid will be opened only if the Technical Bid is found acceptable. Labour Cess will be deducted from Bill value as per Govt. Rules. All original copies are to be shown for verification. The details may be seen in the Office of the **Commissioner of Textiles (Sericulture), West Bengal, 45, Ganesh Ch. Avenue (2nd floor) , Kolkata - 13** on any working days and in website : seriwb.gov.org. The Commissioner of Textiles (Sericulture), West Bengal reserves the right to reject/accept all the applications without showing any reasons thereof. If any date as above happens to be holiday the next working day will be considered as stipulated date. Acceptance of lowest Tender is not obligatory.

N.S.C./K.V.P. will not be accepted as Earnest Money. Only the bank Draft of a Nationalized Bank will be considered.

21/2/18

**Executive Engineer,
Directorate of Textiles(Sericulture),
West Bengal.**

Memo. No. 4043(3) /ENG/CIVIL/PCR/MSD/4(Vol.-5)

Dated, 21/2 /2018.

Copy forwarded for information & necessary action to :-

1. The Deputy Director of Textiles (Sericulture), Murshidabad
2. The Notice Board of this Directorate, Headquarters, Kolkata.
3. The **Website** of this Directorate of Textiles (Sericulture), West Bengal.

21/2/18

**Executive Engineer,
Directorate of Textiles(Sericulture),
West Bengal.**

Priced schedule for repairing of 3 nos, Gr. D Staff Qtrs. Including S & P works at Berhampore Central Nursery under P.C.R.

Sl.No.	Description of item	Quantity	Unit	Rate (Rs.)	Amount(Rs.)
1.	Dismantling carefully terraced floor only(including floor finish if any) or lime terracing inground floor roof and removing rubbish asdirected within a lead of 75 m. (a) In Ground Floor including roof.	7.00	Cum	739.00	5173.00
2.	Dismantling artificial stone flooring upto 50 mm.thick by carefully chiselling without damagingthe base and removing rubbish as directed withina lead of 75 m. a) In ground floor including roof.	98.00	Sq.m	50.00	4900.00
3.	Dismantling all types of masonry exceptingcement concrete plain or reinforced, stackingserviceable materials at site and removing rubbish as directed within a lead of 75 m. a) In ground floor including roof.	2.40	Cum	447.00	1073.00
4.	Dismantling R.C. floor, roof, beams etc.including cutting rods and removing rubbish asdirected within a lead of 75 m. including stacking of steel bars. (a) In ground floor including roof.	0.50	Cum	1956.00	978.00
5.	Stripping off worn out plaster and raking outjoints of walls, celings etc. upto any height and inany floor including removing rubbish within a lead of 75m as directed.	185.00	Sqm	19.00	3515.00
6.	Single Brick Flat Soling of picked jhama Bricks including ramming and dressing bed to proper level and filling joins with local sand.	13.00	Sqm	324.00	4212.00
7.	Brick work with 1st class bricks in cement mortar (6:1) In foundation and plinth.	0.80	Cum	4868.00	3894.00
8.	Brick work with 1st class bricks in cement mortar (6:1). In superstructure, ground floor	1.00	Cum	5091.00	5091.00
9.	125 mm. thick brick work with 1st classbricks in cement mortar (1:4) in ground floor.	5.50	Cum	670.00	3685.00
10.	Hire and labour charges for shuttering with centreing and necessary staging upto 4 m. using approved stout props and thick hard wood planks of approved thickness with required bracing for concrete slabs, beams, columns, lintels curved or straight including fitting, fixing and striking out after completion of works. (upto roof of ground floor) f) 25 mm to 30 mm shuttering without staging in foundation	11.00	Sqm	205.00	2255.00
11.	Ordinary Cement concrete (mix 1:1.5:3) with graded stone chips (20 mm nominal size) excluding shuttering and reinforcement if any, in ground floor as per relevant IS codes. i) Pakur Variety.	5.50	Cum	5898.38	32441.00

12.	Plaster (to wall, floor, ceiling etc.) with sand and cement mortar including rounding off or chamfering corners as directed and raking out joints including throating, nosing and drip course scaffolding/staging where necessary (ground floor). [Excluding cost of chipping over concrete surface]	78.00	Sqm	178.00	13884.00
12.1	With 1:4 cement mortar 20 mm. thick plasters.				
12.1	15 mm. thick plaster.	58.00	Sqm	155.00	8990.00
12.2.	With 4:1 cement mortar, 10 mm. thick plaster.	49.00	Sqm	125.00	6125.00
13.	Neat cement punning about 1.5 mm. thick in wall, dado, window, sills, floor, drain etc.	57.00	Sqm	34.00	1938.00
14.	Artificial stone in floor, dado, staircase etc. with cement concrete (1:2:4) with stone chips, laid in panels as directed with topping made with ordinary or white cement (as necessary) and marble dust in proportion (1:2) including smooth finishing and rounding off corners and including application of cement slurry before flooring works, using cement @1.75 kg/sq.m. all complete including all materials and labour. 35 mm. thick.	98.00	Sqm	319.00	31262.00
15.	M.S. or W.I. Ornamental grill of approved design joints continuously welded with M.S. W.I. Flats and bars of windows, railing etc. fitted and fixed with necessary screws and lugs in ground floor. Grill weighing above 16 Kg./sq.mtr.	5.70	Qntl.	7046.00	40162.00
16.	Supplying, fitting & fixing UPVC pipes A-Type and fittings conforming to IS: 13592-1992 with all necessary clamps nails including making holes in walls, floors etc. cutting trenches in any soil, through masonry concrete structure etc. if necessary and mending good damages including jointing with jointing materials (Spun yarn, valamoid / bitumen / M. seal etc.) complete. UPVC Pipes: 110 mm. Dia	14.40	Mtr.	251.00	3614.00
17.	Wood work in door and window frame fitted and fixed in position complete including a protective coat of painting at the contact surface of the frame excluding cost of concrete, Iron Butt Hinges and M.S clamps. (The quantum should be corrected upto three decimals). (e) Sal : Malaysian	0.345	Cum	85108.00	29362.00
18.	Supplying fitting and fixing in position approved P.V.C. door frame (Matt finish) made of extruded P.V.C. multi chamber hollow section having dimensions 60mm x 50mm x 2mm (+/- 0.2mm), horizontal section will be joined with vertical section by galvanized steel screws after inserting two number steel brackets as reinforcement making suitable space for placing hinges, one steel tube 40mm x 20mm x 1.20 mm will be inserted on one full vertical side of the frame (hinge side) as reinforcement, the frame will then be fixed in the opening with the help of P.V.C. expandable fastener/wooden gutties and galvanised steel screws including cost of all materials and labour hire charges of tools and appliances, carriage of all materials, taxes and all other incidental charges complete.	24.75	Mtr.	279.00	6905.00

19.	Supplying fitting and fixing P.V.C. door shutter of approved quality & shade in position, the style & rail of the P.V.C. door shutter will be made of rigid P.V.C. multicavity hollow chamber of 59 mm x 30 mm section with 2.0 mm (+/- 0.2 mm) wall thickness. Horizontal & vertical section shall be fixed to each other by self tapping screws and 1 solid polymeric or M.S. galvanised tubular 'L' shaped bracket 100mm x 200mm in each corner of the shutter frame for placing hinges. Polymer based multicavity hollow section of 120 mm x 30mm with 2.0 mm (+/- 0.2 mm) wall thickness will be fitted in the middle, reinforced by solid polymer bar of 200 mm long at both ends and screws from both sides as lock rail. The section frame will then be fitted in by PVC panels of size 100 mm x 25 mm with wall thickness of 1.2 mm (+/- 0.2 mm) and 2 nos. of 6 mm dia bright rod will be inserted horizontally with both side check and nut system and stretches where fixing of hinges / hasp bolt / tower bolt / door ring are required to be strong enough to with stand wear and tear. The rate is inclusive of cost of all materials, labour, and hire of tools and plants and appliances/c carriage of all materials taxes and all other incidental charges complete.	7.20	Sqm	2127.00	15314.00
20.	Iron butt hinges of approved quality fitted and fixed with steel screws, with ISI mark. 100mm. X 58 mm. X 3.50mm.	63	Each	47.00	2961.00
21.	Iron socket bolt of approved quality fitted and fixed complete. a) 150mm long x 10mm dia bolt.	18	Each	63.00	1134.00
22.	Supplying best Indian sheet glass panes set in putty and fitted and fixed with nails and putty complete. (In all floors for internal wall & upto 6m height for external wall) 3mm thick.	1.20	Sqm	477.00	572.00
23.	Supplying fitting and fixing I.R.C. fabric mesh with covering battens including cost of screws etc complete (excluding the cost of battens). In ground floor. (i) 25mm x 25mm x 2.7mm x 2.7mm.	19.00	Sqm	310.00	5890.00
24.	Supplying, fitting and fixing M.S. clamps for door and window frame made of flat bent bar, end bifurcated with necessary screws etc. by cement concrete (1:2:4) as per direction. (Cost of concrete will be paid separately) a) 40mm X 6mm, 125mm Length.	32	Each	25.00	800.00
25.	Priming one coat on timber, plastered surface with synthetic oil bound primer of approved quality including smoothing surfaces by sand papering etc.	64.00	Sqm	38.00	2432.00
26.	Priming one coat on steel or other metal surface with synthetic oil bound primer of approved quality including smoothing surfaces by sand papering etc	53.00	Sqm	29.00	1537.00
27.	Painting with best quality synthetic enamel paint of approved make and brand including smoothing surface by sand papering etc. including using of approved putty etc. on the surface, if necessary : (a) On timber or plastered surface : With super gloss (hi-gloss) - Two coats (with any shade except white)	64.00	Sqm	81.00	5184.00

28.	Painting with best quality synthetic enamel paint of approved make and brand including smoothening surface by sand papering etc. including using of approved putty etc. on the surface, if necessary : (a) On steel or other metal surface : With super gloss (hi-gloss) - Two coats (with any shade except white)	53.00	Sqm	79.00	4187.00
29.	Constructing Inspection pit of inside measurement 600mm X 600mm X upto 600mm (depth) with 250 mm thick 1st. class brick work in cement mortar (1:4) on all sides, bottom of the pit consisting of 100 mm thick cement concrete (1:3:6) with stone chips over a layer of jhama brick flat soling, 15 mm thick (1:4) cement plaster to inside walls and out-side walls upto G.L. and 20 mm.thick (1:4) plaster to bottom of the pit, providing necessary invert with cement concrete (1:3:6) with stone chips as per direction, neat cement finishing to entire internal surfaces, top of the pit covered with 100 mm thick R.C.C. slab (1:1.5:3) with stone chips and necessary reinforcements upto 1% and shuttering including 6mm thick cement plaster (1:4) in all external surfaces of the slab and one 560 mm dia. R.C.C. manhole cover of approved make supplied, fitted and fixed in the slab with necessary fittings, necessary earthwork in excavation in all sorts of soil, filling sides of the pit with earth and removing spoils after work complete in all respect with all costs of labour and materials. i) With Pakur variety.	2	Each	6882.00	13764.00
30.	Supplying, fitting and fixing Orissa pattern water closet in white glazed vitreous chinaware of approved make in position complete excluding 'P' or 'S' trap (excluding cost of concrete for fixing). (i) 530 mm X 410 mm	3	Each	1522.00	4566.00
31.	Supplying, fitting and fixing towel rail with two brackets. (a) C.P. over brass (i) 25 mm dia. and 750 mm long	3	Each	475.00	1425.00
33.	Supplying, fitting and fixing cast iron 'P' or 'S' trap conforming to I.S. 3989 / 1970 and 1729 / 1964 including lead caulked joints and painting two coats to the exposed surface. (Painting to be paid seperately). a) 100 mm dia.	3	Each	803.00	2409.00
34.	Supplying, fitting & fixing 1st quality Ceramic tiles in walls and floors to match with the existing work & 4 nos. of key stones (10mm) fixed with araldite at the back of each tile & finishing the joints with white cement mixed with colouring oxide if required to match the colour of tiles including roughening of concrete surface, if necessary or by syntheticAdhesive & grout materials etc. (A) Floor With Sand Cement Mortar (1:4) 20 mm thick & 2 mm thick cement slurry at back side of tiles using cement @ 2.91Kg/Sq.m & joint filling using white cement slurry @ 0.20kg/Sq.m. (a) Area of each tile upto 0.09 Sq.m (i) Coloured decorative	6.00	Sqm	736.00	4416.00

35.	(B) Wall With Sand Cement Mortar (1:3) 15 mm thick & 2 mm thick cement slurry at back side of tiles using cement @ 2.91Kg/Sq.m & joint filling using white cement slurry @ 0.20kg/Sq.m. (a) Area of each tile upto 0.09 Sq.m (i) Coloured decorative.	37.00	Sqm	742.00	27454.00
36.	Removing sludge from septic tank, soak well etc. by methor labour including disposal of the same outside the compound as directed. (a) Upto 20 users:- (i) Within a lead of 150 metre	3	Each	1920.00	5760.00
37.	Supplying, fitting and fixing 10 litre P.V.C. low-down cistern conforming to I.S. specification with P.V.C. fittings complete, C.I. brackets including two coats of painting to bracket etc.	2	Each	1015.00	2030.00
38.	Supplying, fitting and fixing shower of approved brand and make. (a) (i) Chromium plated round shower with revolving joint 100 mm dia with rubid cleaning system (Equivalent to Code No. 542(N) & Model - Tropical / Something Special of ESSCO or similar brand).	2	Each	452.00	904.00
39.	Supplying, fitting and fixing Peet's valve fullway gunmetal standard pattern best quality of approved brand bearing I.S.I. marking with fittings (tested to 21 kg per sq. cm.). (i) 32 mm dia (ii) 25 mm dia.	2 2	Each Each	1258.00 912.00	2516.00 1824.00
40.	Supplying, fitting and fixing Chromium plated concealed Stop Cock (Equivalent to Code No. 513(A) & 513(B) & Model - Tropical / Sumthing Special of ESSCO or similar brand).	6	Each	674.00	4044.00
41.	Supplying, fitting and fixing Polyethene Bib Cock short body of approved quality.	8	Each	154.00	1232.00
42.	Applying Exterior grade Acrylic Primer of approved quality and brand on plastered or concrete surface old or new surface to receive decorativ textured (matt finish) or smooth finish acrylic exterior emulsion paint including scraping and preparing the surface throughly, complete as per manufacturer's specification and as per direction of the EIC. A) One coat.	374.00	Sqm	24.25	9070.00
43.	Protective and Decorative Acrylic exterior emulsion paint of approved quality, as per manufacturer's specification and as per direction of EIC to be applied over acrylic primer as required. The rate includes cost of material, labour, scaffolding and all incidental charges but excluding the cost of primer. Premium 100% Acrylic Emulsion.a) Two coats.	374.00	Sqm	84.00	31416.00
44.	Applying interior grade Acrylic Primer of approved quality and brand on plastered or concrete surface old or new surface to receive decorative textured (matt finish) or smooth finish acrylic exterior emulsion paint including scraping and preparing the surface thoroughly, complete as per manufacturer's specification and as per direction of the EIC. a) One coat	353.00	Sqm	31.40	11084.00

45.	Protective and Decorative Acrylic interior emulsion paint of approved quality, as per manufacturer's specification and as per direction of EIC to be applied over acrylic primer as required. The rate includes cost of material, labour, scaffolding and all incidental charges but excluding the cost of primer. Premium 100% Acrylic Emulsion. a) Two coats.	353.00 ✓	Sqm	84.00 ✓	29652.00 ✓
46.	Supplying, fitting and fixing G.I. pipes of TATA make with all necessary accessories, specials viz. socket, bend, tee, union, cross, elbo, nipple, long screw, reducing socket, reducing tee, short piece etc. fitted with holder bats clamps, including cutting pipes, making threads, fitting, fixing etc. complete in all respect including cost of all necessary fittings as required, jointing materials and two coats of painting with approved paint in any position above ground. (Payment will be made on the centre line measurements of total pipe line including all specials. No separate Payment for painting will be made separately) (A) For Exposed Work i) 15 mm dia. (M) ii) 20mm dia (M) ii) 32 mm dia (M) (B) For Concealed Work (a) 15 mm dia (M)	9.20 ✓ 10.40 ✓ 16.00 ✓ 22.40 ✓	Mtr. Mtr. Mtr. Mtr.	192.00 ✓ 226.00 ✓ 355.00 ✓ 238.00 ✓	1766.00 ✓ 2350.00 ✓ 5680.00 ✓ 5331.00 ✓
47.	Labour for taking out door and window frame including shutter for repair or replacement of different parts of the frame & refixing the same including mending good all damages complete. (Concrete and brick work for mending damage will be paid separately) Upto area 2.5 Sq.m	32.00 ✓	Sqm	119.00 ✓	3808.00 ✓
48.	Supplying solid flush type doors of commercial quality, the timber frame consisting of top and bottom rails and side styles of well seasoned timber 65mm wide each and the entire frame fitted with 37.5mm wide battens places both ways in order to make the door of solid core and internal lapping with Garjan or similar wood veneers using phenol formaldehyde as glue etc. complete, including fitting, fixing shutters in position but excluding the cost of hinges and other fittings in ground floor. a) 35 mm thick shutters (single leaf)	3.70 ✓	Sqm	2659.00 ✓	9838.00 ✓

TOTAL=Rs.4, 31,809.00 ✓

Add G.S.T.@ 12%(CGST 6% + SGST 6%) + Rs. 51,817.00 ✓

Total= Rs.4, 83,626.00 ✓

Add Labour welfare cess @1% (+) Rs. 4,836.00 ✓

Total= Rs. 4,88,462.00 ✓